
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 8,2010

Ms. Michelle L. Villarreal
Assistant City Attorney
City ofWaco
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702-2570

OR201O-10081

Dear Ms. Villaneal: , ;

You ask whether certain infonnati6h;i~ 'subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 385869 (LGL-IO-561).

The Waco Police Department (the "department") re(~eived a request for a specified incident
report. You claim that portions of the submitted infonnation are excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts iiOIn disl;,".losme "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses section 772.318 of the Health and Safety
Code. Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the development of local
emergency communications districts. Sections 772.1.18, 772.218, and 772.318 ofthe Health
and Safety Code are applicable to emergenc,y~~1-1 districts established in accordance with
chapter 772. See Open Records Decision No.649 (1996). These sections make confidential
the originating telephone numbers of9-1-1 callei's only when they are fumished by a service
supplier. Id. at 2. Section 77~.318 o~the.Hea1th and Safety Code applies to an emergency
cOImnunication district for a 'county with apopuiation ofmore than 20,000.

. . .

You state the City ofWaco is part ofan emergencycommunication district established under
chapter 772. You have highlighted the infonnatioll you seek to withhold under
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section 772.318. Upon review, we conclude the department must withhold the caller's
originating address and telephone number, which we have marked, under section 552.101
ofthe Government Code in conjunction with section 772.318 ofthe Health and Safety Code
provided they were furnished by a 9-1-1 service supplier. The remaining highlighted
numbers are the telephone number and the numerical gate code ofthe apartment complex at
which the incident occurred, as well as the pager numbers for the apartment manager and
maintenance. Because these numbers are not the originating telephone number ofthe 9-1-1
caller, they may not be withheld under section 552.101 in cOl1junction with section 772.318
of the Health and Safety Code. As you raise no fmiher exceptions to disclosure of the
remaining infonnation, it must be released to the requestor,

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regal'ding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at (877)
673-6839. Questions concerning the al.1owable charges for providing public information
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Attorney
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Adam Leiber
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ACL/tp

Ref: ID# 385869

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


